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Report of the Fund Manager 
 

(a) Description of the Collective Investment Scheme category and type. 

Shell Structure Shariah Compliant Open End – Asset Allocation Scheme 

(b) Statement of Collective Investment Scheme’s investment objective(s). 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan I (PQAAP IA) - The objective of Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation 

Plan IA is to generate long term stable returns by investing primarily in high yield debt and 

fixed income instruments in accordance with Shariah practices. 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan II (PQAAP IIA) - The main objective of Pak-Qatar Asset 

Allocation Plan IIA is to generate short term competitive returns by investing primarily in 

floater debt and fixed income instruments along with low-risk instruments in accordance with 

Shariah practice. 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan III (PQAAP IIIA) - The main objective of Pak-Qatar Asset 

Allocation Plan IIIA is to invest primarily in equities, with a flavor of high yield fixed income 

instruments and liquid short-tenor instruments to generate superior, risk-adjusted returns in 

accordance with Shariah practices. 

(c) Explanation as to whether the Collective Investment Scheme has achieved its stated 

objective(s). 

All three active Plans under the Fund achieved their stated objective. 

(d) Statement of benchmark(s) relevant to the Collective Investment Scheme. 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan I (PQAAP IA) - Combination of performance benchmarks 

for Shariah Compliant Equity, Shariah Compliant Fixed Income and Shariah                      

Compliant Money Market CIS on the basis of actual proportion held by the CIS. 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan II (PQAAP IIA) - Combination of performance benchmarks 

for Shariah Compliant Equity, Shariah Compliant Fixed Income and Shariah Compliant Money 

Market CIS on the basis of actual proportion held by the CIS. 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan III (PQAAP IIIA) - KMI-30 Index. 

(e) Comparison of the Collective Investment Scheme’s performance during the period 

compared with the said benchmarks. 

 

Returns 
Jul-

24 

Aug-

24 

Sept-

24 

Oct-

24 

Nov-

24 

Dec-

24 

Jan-

25 

Feb-

25 

Mar- 

25 

Apr- 

25 

May-

25 

Jun-

25 
FY25 

PQAAP IA 2.39% 2.00% 2.47% 1.63% 1.40% 0.85% 1.26% 0.89% 0.71% 0.77% 1.63% 1.12% 18.50% 

Benchmark 0.91% 0.91% 0.89% 0.83% 0.79% 0.67% 0.97% 0.83%  0.87% 0.88% 0.88% 0.90% 10.75% 

Diff. 1.48% 1.09% 1.58% 0.80% 0.61% 0.18% 0.29% 0.06% (0.16%) (0.11%) 0.75% 0.22% 7.75% 
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Returns Jul-24 
Aug-

24 

Sept-

24 

Oct-

24 

Nov-

24 

Dec-

24 
Jan-25 

Feb-

25 
Mar-25 Apr-25 

May-

25 

Jun-

25 
FY25 

PQAAP 

IIA 
2.25% 1.92% 1.44% 1.54% 1.37% 1.11% 0.96% 0.83% 0.23% 0.76% 1.48% 1.41% 16.34% 

Benchmark 0.91% 0.91% 0.89% 0.83% 0.79% 0.67% 0.98% 0.76% 0.82% 0.88% 0.88% 0.90% 10.75% 

Diff. 1.34% 1.01% 0.55% 0.71% 0.58% 0.44% (0.02%) 0.07% (0.59%) (0.12%) 0.60% 0.51% 5.59% 

 

Returns Sept-24 Oct-24 Nov-24 Dec-24 Jan-25 Feb-25 Mar-25 Apr-25 
May-

25 
Jun-25 FY25 

PQAAP 

IIIA* 
0.81% 15.93% 6.16% 15.00% (0.99%) (2.21%) 5.30% (8.14%) 8.35% (0.86%) 43.54% 

Benchmark (1.51%) 7.18% 11.11% 20.23% (3.11%) (0.98%) 6.28% (7.33%) 7.88% 2.24% 42.77% 

Diff. 2.32% 8.75% (4.95%) (5.23%) 2.12% (1.23%) (0.98%) (0.81%) 0.47% (3.10%) 0.77% 

 

*The plan was launched during the year on September 24, 2024. 

(f) Description of the strategies and policies employed during the period under review in 

relation to the Collective Investment Scheme’s performance. 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan I (PQAAP IA) - During the year, the plan maintained a 

balanced exposure to corporate and government debt instruments. Asset allocation was 

strategically aligned with the anticipated monetary easing, focusing on increasing the portfolio’s 

weighted average duration while considering instrument ratings, credit risk, and fundamental 

analysis. This allowed the plan to benefit from improving macroeconomic conditions and 

declining interest rates. 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan II (PQAAP IIA) - Throughout the year, the plan maintained 

a well-diversified exposure to both corporate and government debt instruments. The asset 

allocation was strategically positioned in line with the anticipated monetary easing, emphasizing 

an increase in the portfolio’s weighted average duration while carefully managing instrument 

selection, credit quality, and fundamental analysis. This positioning enabled the plan to benefit 

from favorable macroeconomic developments and the downward trend in interest rates. 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan III (PQAAP IIIA) - The plan focused towards growth-

oriented sectors with strong fundamentals, capturing opportunities in undervalued Sharia-

complaint stocks with promising recovery potential. The allocation strategy was more towards 

improved macroeconomic indicators, allowing for a more optimistic positioning in cyclical 

sectors while maintaining a disciplined approach to risk management. 
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(g) Disclosure of the Collective Investment Scheme’s asset allocation as at the date of the 

report and particulars of significant changes in asset allocation since the last report (if 

applicable). 

PQAAP IA 
Jun’25 June’2

4 

PQAAP 

IIA 

Jun’25 June’2

4 

PQAAP 

IIIA* 

Jun’25 

Cash & Cash 

Equivalent 

10.12

% 

14.31% Cash & 

Cash 

Equivalent 

 

13.90

% 

 

31.64% 
 

Cash & 

Cash 

Equivalen

t 

 

12.06% 

Corporate 

Sukuks 

16.89

% 

31.12% Corporate 

Sukuks 

 

21.06

% 

 

29.92% 
 

Equity  

 

87.82% 

Govt Sukuks 70.87

% 

51.03% Govt 

Sukuks 

 

63.57

% 

 

35.30% Other 

 

 

0.12% 

Others 2.12% 3.55% 
 

Others 

 

1.47% 

 

3.14% 
 

Grand 

Total 

 

100% 

Grand Total 100% 100% 
 

Grand 

Total 

 

100% 

 

100% 
  

 

 *the plan was launched during the year, hence, no comparative numbers are available. 

(h) Analysis of the Collective Investment Scheme’s performance. 

 

Metrics 
PQAAP 

IA Metrics 
PQAAP 

IIA Metrics 
PQAAP 

IIIA 

Standard 

Deviation 

1.21% Standard 

Deviation 

0.99% Standard 

Deviation 

12.30% 

 

Duration 

(Years) 

3.7 Duration 

(Years) 

3.56 Beta 0.95 

WAM (Days) 1,054  
WAM 

(Days) 
1,076 

Sharpe 

Ratio 
0.24 

Expense 

Ratio* 

2.01% Expense 

Ratio* 

1.68% P/E Ratio 4.79 

 

                          PQAAPIA: ** This is annualized and Includes 0.47% Government levy & SECP fee. 

                          PQAAPIIA ** This is annualized and Includes 0.47% Government levy & SECP fee 
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(i) Based on changes in total NAV and NAV per unit since the last review period or since 

commencement.  
 

PQAAP 

IA 

Net 

Assets 

(PKR 

mn) 

NAV 

per unit 

(PKR) 

PQAAP 

IIA 

Net 

Assets 

(PKR 

mn) 

NAV 

per unit 

(PKR) 

PQAAP 

IIIA 

Net 

Assets 

(PKR 

mn) 

NAV 

per unit 

(PKR) 

30-

June-25 

10,202.19 118.7811 30-

June-25 

 

17,790.17 

 

116.5909 30-

June-25 

 

8,200.16 

 

143.5443 

30-

June-24 

4,045.41 100.3900 
30-

June-24 

 

6,239.49 

 

100.4296 
30-

June-24 

 

N/A* 

 

N/A* 

 

*the plan was launched during the year, hence, no comparative numbers are available. 

(j) Disclosure of the markets that the Collective Investment Scheme has invested in, 

including:- 

i. review of the market(s) invested in during the period; and 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan I (PQAAP IA) - Falling CPI & Interest rates resulted in 

significant drop in yields. Markets largely remained liquid throughout the year, and 

especially in last quarter of 2025 due to Advance to Deposit Ratio issues faced by the banks. 

State bank conducted Ijarah auctions throughout FY2026, hence catering to the liquidity to 

some extent. Short term commercial papers issues witnessed spike during the period, owing 

to lower interest rates and tapping on excess liquidity and low borrowing rates as compared 

to banks.  

 Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan II (PQAAP IIA) - Falling CPI & Interest rates resulted 

in significant drop in yields. Markets largely remained liquid throughout the year, and 

especially in last quarter of 2025 due to Advance to Deposit Ratio issues faced by the banks. 

State bank conducted Ijarah auctions throughout FY2026, hence catering to the liquidity to 

some extent. Short term commercial papers issues witnessed spike during the period, owing 

to lower interest rates and tapping on excess liquidity and low borrowing rates as compared 

to banks. 

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan III (PQAAP IIIA) - KMI-30 has performed well with 

return of ~45.9% for FY25. The sentiments remained positive with Mutual Fund being net 

buyer in the market while Banks and foreigners remained net sellers. As policy rate 

declined, investors interest returned with aggressive buying in Oil & Gas, Cements, 

Pharmaceutical & Fertilizer sectors.  

ii. statement of the returns on the investments by market(s) and by instruments. 

Fund / 

Market 

Return (%) Fund / 

Market 

Return (%) Fund / 

Market 

Return (%) 

PQAAP IA 18.50% PQAAP IIA 16.34% PQAAP 

IIIA 

43.54% 

Benchmark 10.75% Benchmark 10.75% KMI-30  42.77%* 
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 *The benchmark has been aligned with the date of launch of the plan during the year i.e.    

September 24, 2024  

(k) Disclosure on distribution (if any), comprising:- 

i. particulars of income distribution or other forms of distribution made and proposed 

during the period; and 

Distribution:  

PQAAP IA – Interim Distribution of Rs. 0.185 per unit, declared on June 20, 2025   

PQAAP IIA – Interim Distribution of Rs. 0.2483 per unit, declared on June 20, 2025 

PQAAP IIIA - Nil    

ii. statement on effects on the NAV before and after distribution is made. 

 

NAV per unit as on June 30, 2025 PQAAP IA PQAAP IIA PQAAP IIIA 

Cum NAV (PKR) 118.7811 116.5909 143.5443 

Ex-NAV (PKR) 118.7811 116.5909 143.5443 

 

(l) Description and explanation of any significant changes in the state of affairs of the 

Collective Investment Scheme during the period and up till the date of the manager’s 

report, not otherwise disclosed in the financial statements. 

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs during the year under review. 

(m) Breakdown of unit holdings by size. –  

 

From To Range PQAAP IA PQAAP IIA PQAAP IIIA 

0 Holding - - - 

0.0001 To 9999.999 - - - 

10,000 to 49,999.9999 - - - 

50,000 to 99,999.999 - - - 

100,000.0001 to 499,999.999 - - - 

500,000 greater than 2 2 2 

 

(n) Disclosure on unit split (if any), comprising:- 

i. details of unit split exercise carried out during the period; and 

There was no such exercise during the year. 
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ii. statement on effects on the NAV per unit before and after the unit split exercise. 

The Fund has not carried out any unit split exercise during the year. 

(o) Disclosure of circumstances that materially affect any interests of the unit holders. 

Investments are subject to market risk 

(p) Disclosure if the Asset Management Company or its delegate, if any, receives any soft 

commission (i.e. goods and services) from its broker(s) or dealer(s) by virtue of 

transactions conducted by the Collective Investment Scheme, disclosure of the 

following:- 

i. identification of the goods and services received; and 

ii. manner in which the goods and services received were utilized.  

The Management Company and / or any of its delegates have not received any soft commission 

from its brokers / dealers by virtue of transactions conducted by the Fund. 



2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Net assets at the period end (Rs'MN) 10,202.20    4,045.41      17,790.17    6,239.49      8,200.16      N/A

NET ASSETS VALUE PER UNIT AT 30 JUNE - RUPEES

Redemption 118.7811 100.3900 116.5909 100.4296 143.5443     N/A

Offer 122.8078 103.7933 120.5434 103.8342 148.4105     N/A

OFFER / REDEMPTION DURING THE PERIOD - RUPEES

Highest offer price per unit 122.8193 117.8923 120.5434 121.0008 152.8094 N/A

Lowest offer price per unit 103.8469 103.3900 103.8919 103.3900 103.4500 N/A

Highest redemption price per unit 118.7922 114.0267 116.5909 117.0333 147.7990 N/A

Lowest redemption price per unit 100.4419 100.0000 100.4854 100.0000 100.0000 N/A

RETURN ( % )

Total return 18.50 17.59 16.34 20.68 43.54 N/A

Income distribution 17.74 17.00 15.40 19.91 43.54 N/A

Capital Growth 0.76 0.59 0.94 0.77 0.00 N/A

DISTRIBUTION

1st Interim Distribution - Rs/unit 0.185 1.3444 0.2483 1.3444 - N/A

Distribution Date 20-Jun-25 18-Sep-23 20-Jun-25 18-Sep-23 - N/A

2nd Interim Distribution - Rs/unit - 14.0567 - 17.0188 - N/A

Distribution Date - 25-Jun-24 - 25-Jun-24 - N/A

Final Dividend Distribution - Rs/unit - - - - - N/A

Distribution Date - - - - - N/A

AVERAGE RETURNS ( % )

Average annual return 1 year 18.50 17.59 16.34 20.68 43.54 N/A

Average annual return 2 year 39.22 N/A 40.26 N/A N/A N/A

Average annual return 3 year N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Note: PQAAP IA & PQAAP IIA were launched on August 18, 2023

            PQAAP IIIA was launched on September 24, 2024   

PQAAP IA PQAAP IIA PQAAP IIIA

PERFORMANCE TABLE



Report of the Shari'ah Advisor – Pak-Qatar Islamic Asset Allocation Fund 

 الحمد للہ رب العلمین والصلاۃ والسلام علی سید الانبیاء والمرسلین محمد النبی الامی

 وعلی آلہ وصحبہ اجمعین، وبعد

 

This is to certify that Pak-Qatar Islamic Asset Allocation Fund (the Fund), 

managed by Pak Qatar Asset Management Company Limited (PQAMCL or 

the Company), is structured under an Investment Agency (Wakala-tul-

Istithmaar) contract. Under this arrangement, the funds received from unit 

holders are invested by the Company as an agent of the investors, for which a 

certain fee is charged by the Company. 

As the Shari'ah Advisor of Pak-Qatar Islamic Asset Allocation Fund, I confirm 

that: 

 The transactions executed during the FY 2024-25 together with the 

supporting documentation and procedures were, in my assessment, in 

line with Shariah principles. 

 The affairs of the Fund during the said period were managed in 

accordance with Shariah rules and the pronouncements issued by the 

Shariah Advisor or SECP from time to time. 

 Any income identified as non-compliant with Shariah, has been directed 

towards the charity as per prescribed guidelines. 

In conclusion, I am of the opinion that the overall conduct of the business and 

financial matters of the Fund for the period under review remained consistent 

with Shariah principles. 

 

 

 
 
______________________________ 
Mufti Muhammad Shakir Siddiqui 
Shariah Advisor 
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TRUSTEE REPORT TO THE UNIT HOLDERS

PAK-QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

Report of the Trustee pursuant to Regulation 41(h) and clause 8 of Schedule V of

the Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008

We, Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited, being the Trustee of Pak-Qatar

Islamic Asset Allocation Fund (the Fund) are of the opinion that Pak-Qatar Asset

Management Company Limited being the Management Company of the Fund has in all

material respects managed the Fund during the year ended June 30, 2025 in accordance

with the provisions of the following:

(i) Limitations imposed on the investment powers of the Management Company
under the constitutive documents of the Fund;

(ii) The pricing, issuance and redemption of units are carried out in accordance with

the requirements of the constitutive documents ofthe Fund;

(iii) The management fee, fee payable to Commission and other expenses paid from
the Fund during the period are in accordance with the applicable regulatory
framework; and

(iv) The Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and Regulations) Rules,
2003, the Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations,
2008 and the constitutive documents of the Fund.

س
Abdul Samad

Chief Operating Officer
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited

Karachi: September 23, 2025



FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S

REPORT

PAK-QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

For the year ended June 30, 2025
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PAK QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

AS AT 30 JUNE 2025

June 30, 2025

Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Asset
Total

Allocation Plan IA Allocation Plan IIA Allocation Plan IIIA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IA

June 30, 2024

Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Stable Total
Allocation Plan IIA

Note

Assets

Bank balances

Investments

(Rupees)

5 1,033,139,107 2,473,718,465 992,246,641 4,499,104,213

6 8,956,286,077 15,060,109,857 7,226,989,870 31,243,385,804

Profit receivable 7 216,071,096 261,898,835 7,225,356 485,195,287

Advances, deposits and prepayments 8 100,000 100,000 2,600,000 2,800,000

579,013,406

3,324,553,061

131,299,198

12,226,644

(Rupees)

1,975,057,518

4,071,422,280

Return Plan I

2,554,070,924

7,395,975,341

185,913,686 317,212,884

9,764,158

Preliminary expenses and floatation cost 9 200,144 200,144 257,083 657,371 187,757 187,757

21,990,802

375,514

Total assets 10,205,796,424 17,796,027,301 8,229,318,950 36,231,142,675 4,047,280,066 6,242,345,399 10,289,625,465

Liabilities

Payable to Pak Qatar Asset Management
Company Limited- Fund Manager

10 1,766,113 2,838,536 4,126,531 8,731,180 592,242 756.404

Payable to Central Depository Company of

Pakistan Limited- Trustee

11 758,674 1,297,799 871,239 2,927,712 273,649 396,771

1,348,646

670,420

Payable to Securities and Exchange 12

Commission of Pakistan

838,850 1,429,457 641,636 2,909,943 306,595 444,609 751,204

Accrued expenses and other liabilities 13

Total liabilities

235,225 288,141 23.516.306 24,039,672 697,885 1,258,627 1,956,512

3,598,862 5,853,933 29,155,712 38,608,507 1,870,371 2,856,411 4,726,782

Net assets 10,202,197,562 17,790,173,368 8,200,163,238 36,192,534,168 4,045,409,695 6,239,488,988 10.284.898.683

UNIT HOLDERS' FUND (as per

Statement attached) 10,202,197,562 17,790,173,368 8,200,163.238 4,045,409,695 6,239,488,988

Contingencies and commitments 14

(Number of units) (Number of units)

Number of units in issue 85,890,727 152,586,253 57,126,366 40,296,925 62,127,976

- (Rupees) (Rupees) --

Net assets value per unit 4.9 118.7811 116.5909 143.5443 100.3900 100.4296

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

For Pak Qatar Asset Management Company Limited

(Management Company)

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director



PAK QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

June 30, 2025 For the Period From AUGUST 18, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IA
Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIIA
Total

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIA

Pak-Qatar Stable

Return Plan I
Total

Note

INCOMЕ

Profit earned

(Rupees) (Rupees)

15

Gain/(loss) on disposals of securities

1,171,175,497

131,170,360

2,002,688,756

(71,018,553)

95,456,328 3,269,320,581 417,976,641

Dividend Income

2,354,337,034
197,181,309

2,414,488,841 60,300

495,947,222

(2,697,950)

30,732,885

9,334,000

944,656,748

6,696,350

197,181,309

Unrealised appreciation on re-measurement of investmentsinvest

classified as 'at fair value through profit or loss' (net)
116,016,420 99,354,231 45,558,153 260,928,804 4,071,657 7,896,851 11,968,508

6.5

Total income 1,418,362,277 2,031,024,434 2,692,532,824 6,141,919,535 422,108,598 501,146,123 40,066,885 963,321,606

EXPENSES

Remuneration of Pak Qatar Asset Management Company 10.1 12,711,075 20,549,886 17,326,670 50,587,631 7,478,950 6,800,629 724,211 15,003,790

Limited- Fund Manager

Sindh Sales tax on Management Company remuneration 10.2 1,906,661 3,082,483

Remuneration of Central Depository Company of Pakistan 11.1
6,569,881 10,591,353

2,599,001

7,316,640

7,588,145 972,263 884,082

24,477,874 1,714,533 1,780,472

94,147

108,632

1,950,492
3,603,637

Limited- Trustee

Sindh sales tax on trustee remuneration 11.2 985,482 1,588,703 1,097,496 3,671,681 222,889 231.461 14,122 468,472

Annual fee to the Securities and Exchange Commission of 12.1 8.321,850 13,415,713 6,226,726 27,964,289 2,171,742 2,255,265 137,600 4,564,607

Pakistan

Auditor's remuneration 118,800 118,800 118,800 356.400 89.099 89.100 178,199

Transaction charges 1,615,909 3,416,744 45,107,763 50,140,416 341,786 556,996 41,180 939.962

Legal and professional charges 52,515 52.515 18,846 123,876 83,700 83.700 167,400

Fund rating fee 171,760 171,760

Amortisation of preliminary expenses and floatation costs 63,911 63,911 46,592 174,414 39.620 39.620 79,240

Selling and marketing expense 1,788,756 1,788,756

Allocated expenses 144,842 144,842

Sharah advisory fee 100,000 100,000 100,000 300,000 150,000 150,000 300,000

Provision For Advance tax 15,755,761 11,907,679 375,759 28,039,199

Bank charges 27,883 31,310 17,739 76.932 16.850 9.492 2.568 28.910

Total expenses 48,229,728 64,919,097 80,352,032 193,500,857 13,281,432 12,880,817 3,227,818 29,390,067

Net income for the year before taxation 1,370,132,549 1,966,105,337 2,612,180,792 5,948,418,678 408,827,166 488,265,306 36,839,067 933,931,539

Taxation 17

Net income for the year after taxation 1,370,132,549 1,966,105,337 2,612,180,792 5,948,418,678 27,166 488,265,306 36,839,067 933.931.

Eamings per unit 4.13

Allocation of net income for the year

Net income for the year after taxation

Income already paid on units redeemed

1,370,132,549 1,966,105,337 2,612,180,792 5,948,418,678 408,827,166 488,265,306 36.839,067 933,931,539

(1,313,697,829) (1,852,053,395) (2,647,793,879) (5,813,545,103) (390.954.367) (462,404,203) (29,706,787) (883,065,357)
56,434,720 114,051,942 (35,613,087) 134,873,575 17,872,799 25,861,103 7,132,280 50,866,182

Accounting income available for distribution

Relating to capital gains 247,186,780 28,335,678 2,399,895,187 2,675,417,645 4,131,957 5.198.901 7,132,280 9.330,858

Excluding capital gains (190,752,060) 85,716,264 (2,435,508,274) (2,540,544,070) 13,740,842 20,662,202 41,535,324

56,434,720 114,051,942 (35,613,087) 134,873,575 17,872,799 25,861,103 7,132,280 50,866,182

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

em For Pak Qatar Asset Management Company Limited
(Management Company)

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director



PAK QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

June 30, 2025 For the Period From AUGUST 18, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIIA

Pak-Qatar Asset
Total

Allocation Plan IA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIA

Pak-Qatar Stable

Return Plan I
Total

-(Rupees )-- (Rupees)-

Net income for the year after taxation 1,370,132,549 1,966,105,337 2,612,180,792 5,948,418,678 408,827,166 488,265,306 36,839,067 933,931,539

Other comprehensive income for the year

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,370,132,549 1,966,105,337 2,612,180,792 5,948,418,678 408,827,166 488,265,306 36,839,067 933,931,539

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Civ
For Pak Qatar Asset Management Company Limited

(Management Company)

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director



PAK QATAR T‘ALLOCATION FUND

STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN UNITHOLDERS' FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Qatar cation Plan IA

June 30, 2025

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan IIA Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan IIIA

Undistributed
Capital value Total Capital value

incom

Undistributed
income

Undistribute Total
Total Capital value Total

Rupees

Net assets at the beginning of the year 4,031,703,867 13,705,828 4,045,409,695 6,221,390,674 18,098,314 6,239,488,988 10,284,898,683

Issuance of units PQAAF-IA: 182,272,909 PQAAF-IIA:

268,116,748 & PQAAF-IIIA: 127,458,729
- Capital value 18,298,377,351 18,298,377,351 26,926,857,760

- Element of income 2,458,289,103 2.458.289.103 3,279,970,258

Total proceeds on issuance of units 20,756,666,454 20,756,666,454 30,206,828,018

26,926,857,760 12,745,872,988 12,745,872,988 57,971,108,099

9.970.258 2.882.385.785 2.882.385.785| 8,620.645,146

15,628,258.773 15,628,258,773 66,5

Redemption of Units PQAAF-IA: 136,679,107, PQAAF-IIA:

177,658,471 & PQAAF-IIIA: 70,332,363
- Capital value

- Element of income

(13,721,215,586)
(919,700,428) (1,313,697,829) (2.233.39

(17,842,143,027)

90.245.843) (1,852,053,395)

(17,842,143,027)

(2,742,299,238)

(7,029,193,867) (7,029,193 (38.592.552,480)

(363,288,581) (2,647,793,879) (3,011,082,460) (7,986,779,955)

Total payment on redemption of units

Total comprehensive income for the year

of the year

ted income brought forward comprising of:

(14,640,916,014) (1.313.697.829) (15.954.613.843) (18,732.388,870) (1.852.053.395) (20.584.442.265) (7.392.482,448) (2,647,793,879) (10,040,276,327) (46,579,332,435)

1,370,132,549 1,370,132,549 1,966,105,337

(14.970.559) (426,734) (15.397.293) (37.199.937)

10,132,483,748 69,713,814 10.202.197.562 17.658.629.885

(606,773)

31.543.483

1,966,105,337

(37,806,710)

2,612,180,792 2,612,180,792 5,948,418,678

(53,204,003)

7.790.173.368 76.325 (35,613,087) 8,200,163,238 36,192,534,168

Realised income 9,634,171 10,201,463

- Unrealised incon 4.071.6574,0/1,657
13,705,828

7.896.851
1,990,031

18,098,314

Accounting income available for distribution

- Relating to capital gains

- Excluding capital gains

247,186,780

(190,752,060)

28,335,678

85,716,264

56,434,720 114,051,942

2,399,895.187

(2,435,508,274)

(35,613,087)

Dividend distribution (426,734) (606,773)

69,713,814 131,543,483 (35,613,087)

Undistributed income carried forward comprising of :

- Realised income 5,302,606) (81,171,240)

- Unrealised gain 116,016,420 99,354,231 45,558,153

69,713,814 131,543,483 (35,613,087)

Net assets at the beginning of the year 100.3900 4296

Net assets value per unit at end of the year 118.7811 143.5443

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 forman integral part of these financial statements.

air For Pak Qatar Asset Management Company Limited
(Management Company)

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director



PAK QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

STATEMENT OF MOVEMENT IN UNITHOLDERS' FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

For the period from AUGUST 18, 2023 TO June 30, 2024

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan IA (PQAAF - IA) Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan IIA (PQAAF - IIA) Pak Qatar Stable Return Plan I (PQSRP - I)

Total

Capital value
Undistributed

income

Undistributed
Total Capital value Undistributed income Total Capital value Total

income

- Rupees

Net assets at the beginning of the year

Issuance of units PQAAF-IA: 78,408,934, PQAAF-IIA:
117,320,284 & PQSRP-I: 10,563,722

- Capital value

- Element of income

7,840,893,368

603,052,847

7,840,893,368
603,052,847

11,732,028,376 11,732,028,376

1,333,661,607 1,333,661,607

1,056,372,197

29,448,876

1,056,372,197

29,448,876

20,629,293,941

Total proceeds on issuance of units 8,443,946,215 8,443,946,215 13,065,689,983 13,065,689,983 1,085,821,073 1,085,821,073

1,966,163,330

22,595,457,271

Redemption of Units PQAAF-IA: 38,112,009, PQAAF-IIA:

55,192,308 & PQSRP-1: 10,563,722

- Capital value (3,811,200,892)

- Element of income (107,149,423) (390,954,367)

(3,811,200,892)

(498,103,790)

(5,519,230,777) (5,519,230,777) (1,056,372,197) (1,056,372,197) (10,386,803,867)

(436,300,063) (462,404,203) (898,704,266) (245,330) (29,706,787) (29.952,117) (1,426,760,173)

Total payment on redemption of units (3,918,350,315) (390,954,367) (4,309,304,682) (5,955,530,840) (462,404,203) (6,417,935,043) (1,056,617,527) (29,706,787 (1,086,324,314) (11,813,564,040)

Total comprehensive income for the year 408,827,166 408,827,166 488,265,306 488,265,306 36,839,067 36,839,067 933,931,539

Dividend distribution (493,892,033) (4,166,971) (498,059,004) (888,768,469) (7,762,789) (896,531,258) (29,203,546) (7,132,280) (36,335,826) (1,430,926,088)

Net assets at the end of the year 4,031,703,867 13,705,828 4,045,409,695 6.221.390.674 18,098.314 6,239,488,988 10,284,898,683

Undistributed income brought forward comprising of:
- Realised income

- Unrealised income

Accounting income available for distribution

- Relating to capital gains

- Excluding capital gains

Dividend distribution

4,131,957

13,740,842

17,872,799

(4,166,971)

13,705,828

5,198,901 7,132,280

20,662,202

25,861,103 7,132,280

(7,762,789) (7,132,280)

18,098,314

Undistributed income carried forward comprising of:

- Realised income

- Unrealised gain

9,634,171

4,071,657

13.705.828

10,201,463

7,896,851

18,098.314

Net assets at the beginning of the year

Net assets value per unit at end of the year

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

em

100.3900 100.4296

For Pak Qatar Asset Management Company Limited

(Management Company)

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director



PAK QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOw

FORTHE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

June 30, 2025 For the Period From AUGUST 18, 2023 TO JUNE 30, 2024

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IA
Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIIА
Total

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIA

Pak-Qatar Stable
Total

Return Plan I

Note

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (Rupees)- (Rupees)-

Net year before taxation 1,370,132,549 1,966,105,337 2,612,180,792 5,948,418,678 408,827,166 488,265,306 36,839,067 933,931,539

Adjustments for non cash and other items

Amortisation of preliminary expenses and floatation costs

(Gain) /loss on disposals of securities

63,911

(131,170,360)

63,911

71,018,553

46,592

(2,354,337,034)

174,414

(2,414,488,841)

39,620

(60,300)

39.620

2,697,950

79.240

(9,334,000) (6,696,350)

Net unrealised (appreciation)/dimunition on re-measure of
investments classified as 'at fair value through profit or loss' (116,016,420) (99.354,231)

1.123.009.680 1.937.833.570

(45,558,153)

212.332.197

(260,928,804)

3,273,175,447

(4,071,657) (7,896,851) (11,968,508)

404,734,829 483,106,025 27,505,067 915,345,921

(Increase)/decrease in assets

Investments

Profit and dividend receivable

Deposits, advances and prepayments

Preliminary expenses and floatation costs

(5,384,546,236)
(84,771,898)
12,126,644

(76,298)

(10,960,351,899)

(75,985,149)

9,664,158

(76,298)

(4,827,094,683)

(7,225,356)

(2,600,000)

(303,675)

(21,171,992,818)

(167,982,403)
19,190,802

(456,271)

(3,320,421,104)

(131,299,198)
(12,226,644)

(227,377)

(4,066,223,379) 9,334,000 (7,377,310,483)

(185,913,680)

(9,764,158)

(227.377)

(317,212,884

(21,990,802)
(454.754)

(5,457,267,788) (11,026,749,188) (4,837,223,714) (21,321,240,690) (3,464,174,323) (4,262,128,600) 9,334,000 (7,716,968,923)

Increase/(decrease) in liabilities

Payable to Pak Qatar Asset Management Company Limited- Fund

Manager

1,173,871 2,082,132 4,126,531 7,382,534 592,242 756,404 1,348,646

485,025 901.028 871.239 2.257.292 273.649 396.771 670.420

Payable to Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited- Trustee

Payable to Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan

Accrued expenses and other liabilities

532.255 984.848 641.636

(462,660) (970,486) 23,516,306

2,158,739

22,083,160

306.595 444.609 751.204

697.885 1.258.62 1.956.512

1,728,491 2.997.522 29.155.712 33,881,725 1.870.371 2.856.411 4,726,782

Net cash used in operating activities (4,332,529,617) (9,085,918,096) (4,595,735,805) (18,014,183,518) (3,057,569,123) (3,776,166,164) 36,839,067 (6,796,896,220)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net receipts from issuance of units

Payment against redemption of Units

20,756,666,454

(15,954,613,843)

30,206,828,018

(20,584,442,265)

15,628,258,773

(10,040,276,327)

66,591,753,245

(46,579,332,435)

8,443,946,215

(4,309,304,682)

Dividend distribution (15,397,293) (37,806,710) (53,204,003) (498,059,004)

13,065,689,983

(6,417,935,043)

(896,531,258)

1,085,821,073 22,595,457,271

(1,086,324,314) (11,813,564,039)

(36,335,826) (1,430,926,088)

Net cash generated from financing activities 4,786,655,318 9,584,579,043 5,587,982,446 19,959,216,807 3,636,582,529 5,751,223,682 (36,839,067) 9,350,967,144

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 454,125,701 498,660,947 992,246,641 1,945,033,289 579,013,406 1,975,057,518 2,554,070,924

Cashand cash equivalents at beginning of the year 579,013,406 1,975,057,518 2,554,070,924

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 1,033,139,107 2,473,718,465 992,246,641 4,499,104,213 579,013,406 1,975,057,518 2,554,070,924

The annexed notes from 1 to 29 form an integral part of these financial statements.

cim

For Pak Qatar Asset Management Company Limited

(Management Company)

Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer Director



PAK QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

1. LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

1.1

1.2

1.3

Pak Qatar Islamic Asset Allocation Fund (the Fund) is an open-ended Shariah-compliant scheme

constituted under a Trust Deed entered into onon April 03, 2023 between Pak Qatar Asset

Management Company Limited (PQAMCL) as the Management Company and the Central

Depository Company of Pakistan Limited (CDC) as the Trustee.The trust deed was executed under

the Sindh Trust Act 2020, and was approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission of
Pakistan (the Commisison) as a unit trust scheme on April, 20 2023. The initial public offering

(IPO) of the Fund was made on Initial Offering day that is August 18, 2023, and the Fund
commenced operation from August 18, 2023. In accordance with the Trust Deed, the first

accounting period of the Fund commenced on the date on which the Fund's property was first

transferred to the trustee i.e., period commencing on August 18, 2023 and ending on June 30,
2024.

The principal objective of the Fund is to generate returns by investing in debt and money market

Shariah Compliant instruments as well as equity-related instruments to achieve long-term capital

appreciation under various plans under the fund in accordance with Shariah principles.

Investors of the Fund may hold different types of allocation plans and may invest in any one or

more of the available allocation plans. The management may also invest in other Collective
Investments Schemes available to it with prior approval of the SECP. A brief description of the
plans are as follows:

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan LA

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan IIA

Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan IIIA

Pak-Qatar Stable Return Plan I (PQSRP
D

The Plan under the Trust would be Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan I(PQAAP IA) with an objective to generate

long term stable returns by investing primarily in high yield
debt and fixed income instruments in accordance with

Shariah practices. The duration of the plan is five years.

The Plan under the Trust would be Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan II (PQAAP IIA) with an objective to

generate short term competitive returns by investing

primarily in floater debt and Income instruments along with

low risk short tenor instruments in accordance with Shariah

practices. The duration of the plan is five years.

The Plan under the Trust would be Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan III (PQAAP IIIA) with an objective to

invest primarily in equities, with a flavor of high yield fixed

income instruments and liquid short-tenor instruments to

generate superior, risk-adjusted returns in accordance with
Shariah practices. The duration of the plan is five years.

The Plan under the Trust would be Pak-Qatar Stable Return

Plan I with objective to earn potentially higher returns by

investing in Fixed Income instruments. This plan has been
disolve on January 21, 2024.

The Fund is an open-ended Shariah Compliant Asset Allocation Scheme and offers units for

public subscription on a continuous basis. The units are transferable and can also be redeemed by

surrendering to the fund.



PAK QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

1.4

1.5

The Management Company of the Fund is registered as Non-Banking Finance Company (NBFC)
under NBFC Rules, 2003 and has obtained the requisite license from the Commission to undertake

Asset Management Services. The registered office of the management company is situated at Suite

# G-8/9, Business Arcade, Block 6, Pakistan Employees Co-Operative Housing Society (PECHS),
Karachi, in the province of Sindh.

Pakistan Credit Rating Agency Limited (PACRA) has maintained the Management Company's

asset manager rating of 'AM2', dated October 11, 2024, with a 'stable outlook' to for PQAMCL.
This rating underscores our dedication to maintaining high-quality management standards,

reflecting positively on the overall performance and outlook of our operations.

The title to the assets of the Fund is held in the name of the Central Depository Company of

Pakistan Limited as the Trustee of the Fund.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1

2.2

The Fund is categorized as an open end Shariah Compliant (Islamic) Asset Allocation Scheme in

accordance with Circular 7 of 2009, issued by the Commission. Mufti Muhammad Shakir Siddiqui

acts as its Shariah Advisor to ensure that the activities of the Fund are in compliance with the

principles of Shariah.

The transaction undertaken by the Fund are in accordance with the process priscribed with the
Shariah guidelines issued by Shariah Advisor and are accounted for on substance rather than the

form prescribed by the earlier reffered guidelines. This practice is being followed to comply with
the requirements of the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan.

Statement of compliance

These financial statements has been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting
standards as applicable in Pakistan. The accounting and reporting standards applicable in Pakistan

comprise of:

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Standards) issued by the International

Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017, part VIII A of the

repealed Companies Ordinance 1984; and

The Non-Banking Finance Companies (Establishment and Regulations) Rules, 2003 (the

NBFC Rules), the Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008

(the NBFC Regulations) and requirements of the Trust Deed.

Where provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017, part VIII A of the

repealed Companies Ordinance 1984, the NBFC Rules, the NBFC Regulations and requirements

of the Trust Deed differ from the IFRS Standards, the provisions of and directives issued under

the Companies Act, 2017, part VIII A of the repealed Companies Ordinance 1984, the NBFC

Rules, the NBFC Regulation and requirements of the Trust Deed have been followed.

2.2.2 Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan IIIA (PQAAF-IIIA) was launched during the year ended June 30,

2025, hence no comparative numbers are available.



PAK QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

2.3 Accounting estimates and judgements

2.3.1 The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting and reporting standards as
applicable in Pakistan. It requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions

that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities,
income and expenses.

2.3.2 The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other

factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the

basis of making the judgements about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not

readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

2.3.3 Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgements is included in other notes

together with information about the basis of calculation for each affected line item in the financial
statement.

2.3.4 The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to

accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised if the revision

affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects

both current and future periods. The areas where various assumptions and estimates are significant

to the Fund's financial statements or where judgment was exercised in the application of
accounting policies are given below:

a) Classification of financial assets (note 4.1.2); and

b) Impairment of financial assets (note 4.1.4).

c) Classification and measurement of financial liabilities (note 4.2.1)
b) Taxation (note 4.5 and 17)

2.4 Basis of measurement

2.5

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for
certain investments that are carried at fair value.

Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements have been presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the functional and

presentation currency of the Fund and has been rounded off to the nearest rupees.

3. STANDARDS, INTERPRETATIONS AND AMENDMENTS TO PUBLISHED

ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING STANDARD THAT ARE EFFECTIVE IN THE

CURRENT YEAR

There are certain new and amended standards, issued by International Accounting Standards Board

(IASB), interpretations and amendments that are mandatory for the Fund's accounting periods

beginning on or after July 01, 2024 but are considered not to be relevant or do not have any
significant effect on the Fund's operations and therefore not detailed in these financial statements.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to published accounting and reporting
standards that are not yet effective

There are certain other standards, amendments and interpretations that are mandatory for the

Fund's accounting period beginning on or after July 1, 2025 but are considered not to be relevant

or will not have any significant effect on the Fund's operations and are, therefore, not disclosed in

these financial statements.

However, these are not expected to have any significant effect on the fund's operations and are,
therefore, not detailed in these financial statements.



PAK QATAR ISLAMIC ASSET ALLOCATION FUND

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

4

4.1

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES INFORMATION

The below mentioned accounting policies have been adopted for the preparation of these financial

statements. These policies have been applied consistently for all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Financial assets

4.1.1 Recognition and initial measurement of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities, with the exception of bank balances, are recognised in the Fund's

statement of assets and liabilities when the Fund becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the

instrument. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that

are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than

financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the

fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction
costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through

profit or loss are recognised immediately in the income statement. This includes regular way trades:

purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally
established by regulation or convention in the market place. Bank balances are recognised when funds are
transferred to the banks.

4.1.2 Classification and Subsequent measurement of financial asset

Debt instruments

IFRS 9 has provided a criteria for debt securities whereby these debt securities are either classified based on

the business model of the entity as:

- at amortised cost;

- at fair value through other

- at fair value through profit

IFRS 9 also provides an option for securities managed as a portfolio or group of assets and whose
performance is measured on a fair value basis, to be recognized at FVPL. The Fund is primarily focused on
fair value information and uses that information to assess the assets' performance and to make decisions.

Therefore, the management considers its investment in debt securities as being managed as a group of assets

and hence has classified them as FVPL.

Equity investments

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in income

statement unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net

gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to income statement.

4.1.3 Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or a part of a group of similar financial

assets) is derecognised where the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or the Fund has

transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset, or has assumed an obligation to pay the received

cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a pass-through arrangement and the Fund

has:

(a) Transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset; or

(b) Neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred
control of the asset.

4.1.4 Impairment of financial assets

In relation to the impairment of financial assets, IFRS 9 requires an entity to account for expected credit

losses and changes in those expected credit losses at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk
since initial recognition. In other words, it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before

credit losses are recognized.
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The guiding principle of the expected credit loss (EL) model is to reflect the general pattern of deterioration

or improvement in the credit quality of financial instruments. The amount of ECLs recognised as a loss

allowance or provision depends on the extent of credit deterioration since initial recognition. Under the

general approach, there are two measurement bases:

12-month ECLs (Stage 1), which applies to all items (from initial recognition) as long as there is no

significant deterioration in credit quality.

- Lifetime ECLs (Stages 2 and 3), which applies when a significant increase in credit risk has occurred on an

individual or collective basis.

The Fund's financial assets include mainly investment, advances and deposits, dividend and mark-up
receivable and bank balances.

Impairment loss on debt securities

Provision for non-performing debt securities is made on the basis of time-based criteria as prescribed by the

SECP and based on management's assessment made in line with its provisioning policy approved by the

Board of Directors of the Management Company in accordance with the guidelines issued by the SECP.

Impairment losses recognised on debt securities can be reversed through the Income Statement.

As allowed by the SECP, the Management Company may make provision against debt securities over and

above the minimum provision requirement prescribed by the SECP, in accordance with the provisioning

policy duly approved by the Board of Directors of the Management Company. The provisioning policyу

approved by the Board of Directors has been placed on the Management Company's website as required
under the SECP's circular.

4.1.5 Determination of fair value

The fair value of financial assets are determined as follows:

i) Debt securities (other than Government securities)

The debt securities are valued on the basis of rates determined by the Mutual Funds Association of

Pakistan (MUFAP) in accordance with the methodology prescribed by SECP for valuation of debt
securities vide its Circular No. 33 of 2012 dated 24 October 2012. In the determination of the rates,

MUFAP takes into account the holding pattern of these securities and categorises them as traded,

thinly traded and non-traded securities. The circular also specifies the valuation process to be followed

for each category as well as the criteria for the provisioning of non-performing debt securities.

ii) Debt securities (Government securities)

The government securities not listed on a stock exchange and traded in the interbank market are
valued at the average rates quoted on a widely used electronic quotation system (PKRV rates) which

are based on the remaining tenure of the securities.

iii) Equity securities

The fair value of shares of listed companies is based on their prices quoted on the Pakistan Stock

Exchange Limited at the reporting date without any deduction for estimated future selling costs. The

preference shares received as dividend in specie are carried at cost.

4.2 Financial liabilities

4.2.1 Classification and measurement of financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at

fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost, unless they are required to be measured at fair value

through profit or loss (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Fund has opted to
measure them at fair value through profit or loss.
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4.2.2 Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or

expire. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially

different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or

modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The

difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Income statement.

4.2.3 Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the statement of assets

and liabilities if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an

intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

4.3 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of bank balances and money market placements with original maturity
of three months or less.

4.4 Provisions

4.5

Provisions are recognised when the Fund has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past

events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle
the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of obligation can be made. Provisions are regularly

reviewed and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

Taxation

The charge for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rates of taxation in accordance

with the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. The Fund's Income is exempt from Income tax as per clause (99) of

part I of the Second Schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, subject to the condition as mentioned in

the said note. Furthermore, as per regulation 63 of the Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified
Entities Regulation, 2008, the Fund is required to distribute 90% of the net accounting income other than

unrealised capital gains to the unit holders. Since, the management intends to distribute the income earned
by the Fund during the period to the unit holders in the manner as explained above, accordingly, no

provision for taxation has been made in these financial statements. Further, the Fund is also exempt from

the provision of Section 113 (minimum tax) under clause 11A of Part IV of the Second Schedule to the

Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

4.6 Distribution and appropriations

Distributions and appropriations are recorded in the year in which these are approved by the Board of
Directors of the Management Company. Based on the Mutual Fund Association of Pakistan's (MUFAP)

guidelines duly consented by Commission, distribution for the period also include portion of income already

paid on units redeemed during the period.

Regulation 63 of NBFC regulations, requires the fund to distribute 90% of net accountiung income other

than capital gains of the unit holders

Distribution declared after period end / reporting date are considered as non-adjusting events and are

recognised in finanacial statements of the period in which such distributions are declared and are approved

by Board of Directors of Management Company.
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4.7 Issue and redemption of units

4.8

Units issued are recorded at the offer price, determined by the Management Company for the application

received during business hours on that day. The offer price represents the Net Asset Value (NAV) per unit
as of the close of the business day, plus the allowable sales load and provision of any duties and charges if

applicable. The sales load is payable to investment facilitators, distributors and the Management Company.

Units redeemed are recorded at the redemption price applicable to units for which the Management

Company receives redemption application during business hours of that day. The redemption price shall be

equal to NAV as of the close of the business day, less an amount as the Management Company may

consider to be an appropriate provision of duties and charges as processing fee.

Element of Income/(loss) & Capital gains/(losses) included in prices of units issued those in units

Element of income represents the difference between net assets value per unit on the issuance or

redemption date, as the case may be, of units and the net assets value per unit at the beginning of the

relevant accounting period. Further, the element of income is a transaction of capital nature and the receipt

and payment of element of income is taken to unit holders' fund. However, to maintain the same
dividend net asset value of all units outstanding on the accounting date, net element of income contributed

on issue of units lying in unit holders fund is refunded on units in the samsame proportion as dividend bears to

accounting income available for distribution.

4.9 Net asset value per unit

ex-

The net asset value (NAV) per unit as disclosed in the Statement of Assets and Liabilities is calculated by

dividing the net assets of the Fund by the number of units in issue at the year end.

4.10 Revenue recognition

Gain or loss on sale of investment is accounted for in the income statement in the period in which it

arises.

Unrealised gains / (losses) arising on remeasurement of investments are classified as 'fair value through

profit or loss' is included in the income statement in the period in which it arises.

Profit on bank deposits is recognised on time proportionate basis using effective yield method.

Profit / mark-up on debt and government securities, term finance certificates and sukuk certificates is

recognised on a time proportionate basis using effective interest method.

4.11 Other income

Other income is recognized on an accrual basis in accordance with IFRS and the accounting policies
applicable to the Fund.

4.11 Expenses

All expenses chargeable to the Fund including remuneration of Management Company, Trustee fee, annual

fee of the Commission and selling and marketing expense are recognised in the income statement on an
accrual basis.

4.12 Basis of allocation of expenses to each sub-fund

4.13

Remuneration to the Management Company, Trustee fee, annual fee to the commission and selling and
marketing expense is allocated to each sub-fund on the basis of the net assets of the sub-fund.

Expenses specifically incurred by a sub-fund, such as custody and settlement charges, fees and subscription

and bank charges are charged to that sub-fund.

Auditors' remuneration and legal and professional charges are allocated equally among sub-funds.

Earnings per unit

Earnings per unit based on cumulative weighted average units for the period has not been disclosed as in

the opinion of the Management Company the determination of the same is not practicable.
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June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Pak-Qatar Asset
Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIA

Pak-Qatar Asset
Allocation Plan Total

Allocation Plan IA

Pak-Qatar Asset

Allocation Plan IIA

Pak-Qatar Stable
Total

Return Plan I
ШA

---(Rupees )-- --(Rupees)-

5. BANK BALANCES Note

Savings accounts 5.1 1,033,139,107 2,473,718,465 992,246,641 4,499,104,213 579,013,406 1,975,057,518

5.1 The rate of return on savings accounts is 10.25% to 10.65% per annum (2024: 18.50% to 20.25%)

2,554,070,924

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Pak-Qatar Asset
Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Stable

Allocation Plan Total Total
Allocation Plan IA Allocation Plan IIA Allocation Plan IA Allocation Plan IIA Return Plan I

Note ША

---(Rupees)-- ---(Rupees)

6. INVESTMENTS

At fair value through profit or loss

- GoP Ijarah sukuk certificates 6.1.1 & 6.1.2

Sukuk certificates 6.2.1 & 6.2.2

7,232,801,368

1,723,484,709

11,312,180,401 18,544,981,769 2,065,187,560 1,867,813,604 3,933,001,164

3,747,929,456 5,471,414,165 1,259,365,501 2,203,608,676 3,462,974,176

Listed equity securities 6.4 7,226,989,870 7,226,989,870

8,956,286,077 15,060,109,857 7,226,989,870 31,243,385,804 3,324,553,061 4,071,422,280 7,395,975,340
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6.1 GOP Ijara Sukuk certificates:

6.1.1 Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan I (PQAAP IA)

Rate of return
Issu Maturity date As at July 01, 2024 Purchased during the year

Sold/matured during the
year

As at June 30, 2025 Carrying value as at June
30, 2025

Market valuelue as at Jund
30, 2025

Unrealised

appreciation/
(diminution) as at

June 30, 2025

Market valuc

as a

percentage of
net

Market value

as a

percentage of

total

investment

(Rupees)

Un-listed Securities

GOPISF-15-12-2026 15-Dec-21 15-Dec-26 190,000,000 394,500,00 245,9 338,6 340,612.000 342,764,780 2,152,780 3.36% 3.83%

GOPISF-27-04-2027 12.49% 27-Apr-22 27-Apr-27 140,000,000 30,000,000 110,000,000 97,438,000 112,761,000 15,323,000 1.11% 1.26%

GOPISF-29-07-2025 8.37% 29-Jul-20 29-1l-25 325,000,000 3,628,000,000 3,613,000,000 340,000,000 335.954.000 338.912.00О 2.958.000 3.32% 3.78%

GOPISF-04-12-2028 15.75% 04-Dec-23 04-Dec-28 350,000,0OO 30,000,00 320,000,000 356.420.800 362,656,000 6,235,200 3.55% 4.05%

GOPISF-04-12-2026 16.19% 04-Dec-23 04-Dec-26 435,000,000 317,000,000 742,000,000 10,000,000 10,011,000 10,759,000 748,000

GOPISF-26-06-2026 18.49% 26-1нn-23 26-1un-26

0.11% 0.12%

450.000.000 50.000.050,000,000 53,003.450 53,855,000 851.550 0.53% 0.60%

GOPISF-09-10-2024 22.49% 09-Ot-23 09-Od-24 117.000.000 726,000,000 843,000,000 0.00% 0.00%

GOPISV-04-12-2028 11.01% 04-Dec-23 04-Dec-28 250,000,000 350,200,000 575,000,00 25,200,000 26,450,820 25,547,760 (903,060) 0.25% 0.29%

GOPISV-29-07-2025 11.20% 29-Jul-20 29-Jul-25 200,000,000 200,000,00 0.00% 0.00%

GOPISV-26-10-2027 11.95% 26-Ot-22 26-Ot-27 477.000.000 394,000,000 83,000,000 84.582,600 83.597.576 (985,024) 0.82%

GOPISV-27-04-2027 11.95% 27-Apr-22 27-Apr-27

0.93%

280,800,00 280,800,000 283,858,180 284,731,200 873,020

GOPISV-26-06-2028 11.85% 26-Jun-23

2.79%

26-Jun-28

3.18%

1,055,000,000 619,000,000 436,000,000 454,395,300 454,137,600

GOPISV-06-10-2020

(257,700) 4.45% 5.07%

650.000.

GOPISV-07-08-2024 21.24% 07-Aue-23 07-Ан-24

0.00% 0.00%

7.000.000 7.000.000

GOPISV-30-04 12.90%

0.00%

30-Apr-20 30-Apr-25

0.00%

200,000,00 200,000,000 0.00% 0.00%

GOPISV-09-12-2025 12.72% 09-Dec-20 09-Dec-25 500.000. 500,000,000 502,500,000 501,600,000

GOPISV-29-10-2026 11.85% 29-Oa-21 29-Ot-26

(900,000) 4.92% 5.60%

593,700,000 9,700,000 584,000,000 588,086.200 589,840,000 1,753,800 5.78% 6.59%

Listed Securities

P03FRR180927 13.89% 18-Sep-24 18-Sep-27 375,000,000 375,000,000 390,700,0O0 397.500.000 6.800.000 3.90% 4.44%

P03FRR211027 12.00% 21-Oct-24 21-Od-27 307,500,000 307,500,000 308,758,700 316.509.750 7.751.050 3.10% 3.53%

P05FRR211029 12.53% 21-Ot-24 21-Od-29 637.500.000 637,500,000 645,965,000 675,367,500 29.402.500 6.62% 7.54%

P10FRR211034 12.74% 21-Oct-24 21-Odt-34 150,000,000 150,000,000 156,007,400 158,175,000

P05FRR070330 11.98% 07-Mar-25

2,167,600

07-Mar:30

1.55% 1.77%

300.000.000 300,000,000 308,850,000 8,850,000

P05FRR100529

3.03% 3.45%

15.48% 10-May-24 10-May-29 100.000.000 100.000.000 114.420.000 113.800.000 (620,000) 1.12% 1.27%

9013 11.99% 09-Jan-25 09-Jan-30 100,000,00 100,000,000 100,000,000 102,730,000 2,730,000

P05FRR180929 13.85% 18-Sep-24 18-Sep-29

1.0171.01% 1.15%

685,095,000 729,210,571 742,985,752 13,775,181 7.28%

0,00% 11-Dec-23

8.30%

09-Dec-24 69.625.000 0.00%

P05VRR240129

0.00%

11.68% 24-lan-24 24-Jan-29 385,000.00 385,000,000 385,770,0O0 395,741,500 9.971,500 3.88% 4.42%

P05VRR100529 12.25% 10-May-24 10-May-29 240,000,00 240,000,000 240,000,000 247,320,000

P10VRR211034
11 90%

7,320,000

21-Ot-24

2.42% 2.76%

21-Od-34 0,000,000 200,000,000 202,960,000 204,060,000 1,100,000 2.00%

P10VRR180934 11.95% 18-Sep-24 18-Sep-34

2.28%

400.000.0O0 400,000,000 405,000,000 408,599,950 3.599,950 4.01% 4.56%

As atJune 30, 2025 2,151,625,000 13,434,295,000 8,628,225,000 6,957,695,000 7,112,104,021 7,232,801,368 120,697,347

As atJune 30, 2024 2,060,908,704 2,065,187,560
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6.1.2 Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan II (PQAAP IIA)

Name of security
Rate of return

per annu
Issue date Maturity date As at July 01, 2024 Purchased during the year

Sold / matured during the
year

As at June 30, 2025
Carrying value as at June Market value as at June

Unrealised

appreciation/
(diminution)
duminution( as
June 30, 2025

Market value

sets

Market value

percentage of

investments

-(Number of certificates) (Rupees)

Un-listed Securities

GOPISF-04-12-2028 15.75% 04-Dec-23 04-Dec-28 1,050,000,00 300,000,000 750.000,000.00 839,503,750 849,975,000 10,471,250 4.78%

GOPISF-09-10-2024

5.64%

22.49% 09-Ot-23 09-Ot-24 645,000,000 2,804,000,000 3,449,000,00

GOPISF-26-06-2026

0.00%

18.49% 26-Jun-23 26-1un-26

0.00%

150,000,000 115,000,000

GOPISF-29-07-2025 837% 29-Jul-20 29-Jul-25 300,000,000

5,000,000.00

0,000

37,102,415
299.280 000

37,698,500

299.040.000

596,085 0.21% 0.25%

GOPISV-04-12-2024 19.86% 04-Dec-23 04-Dec 24

(240,000) 1.68% 1.99%

25.000,000 5,000,000 0.00%

GOPISV-04-12-2028

0.00%

11.01% 04-Dec-23 04-Dec-28 475,000,000 3,877,000,000 4,045,000,00 320,047,500 311,236,600 (8,810,900) 1.75% 2.07%

GOPISV-06-10-2026 14.13% 06-Ot-21 06-Ot-26 700,000,000 700,000,000 0.00% 0.00%

GOPISV-26-06-2028 11.85% 26-1un-23 26-Jun-28 5.660.000.000 1,092,000,00 4,568,000,000,00 4,756,674,000 4,758,028,800 1,354,800 26.75% 31.59%

GOPISV-26-10-2027 11.95% 26-Od-22 26-Od-27 75,000,000 848,000,000 000,000 269,000,000.00 272,549,000 273,035,000 486,000 1.53% 1.81%

GOPISV-27-04-2027 11.95% 27-Apr-22 27-Apr-27 4,908,000,000 4,493,500,000 414,500,000.00 417,462,000 420,303,000 2,841,000

GOPISV 29-Od-21 29-Od-26

2.36% 2.79%

100.000.o0

GOPISV-30-04-2025 12.90% 30-Abr-20

0.00%

30-Abr-25

0.00%

2.361.500.000 2.361.500.000 0.00% 0.00%

GOPISV-09-12-203 12.72% 09-Dec-20 09-Dec-25 100,000,000 100,000,00 100, 100,320,000 120,000 0.56%

GOPISV-29-05-2025 12.72% 29-May-20

0.67%

29-May-25 250.000.000 250,000,000 0.00%

GOPISV-23-05-2026 0.00% 23-Mar-25 23-May-26

0.00%

17.000.00o 17,000,000 0.00% 0.00%

GOPISV-04-12-2026 12.61% 04-Dec-23 04-Dec 26 12,000.00 12,000,000 0.00% 0.00%

Listed Securities

P03FRR180927 13.89% 18-Sep-24 18-Sth-27 500,005,000 500,005,000.00 509.960,143 530,005,301 20.045.158 2.98% 3.52%

03FRR211027 12.00% 21-Ot-24 21-Oa-27 895.000.000 895.000.000.00 900,427,850 921,223,500 20.795.650 5.18% 6.12%

P03VRR280627 10.60% 28-Iиn-24 26-1n-27 1,000,000 1,000,000.00 1,028.000 1,009,700 (18.300) 0.01%

P05FRR211029 12.53% 21-Ot-24

0.01%

21-Od-29 400,000,000 400,000,000.00 405,902,500 423,760,000 17,857,500

12.74% 21-Ot-24

2.38% 2.81%

21-Od-34 100,000,000 100,000,000.00 102.982.700 105,450,000 2,467.300

P05FRR280626 15.10% 28--24

0.59% 0.70%

28-1un-29 100.000.000 100,000,000.00 113,450,000 113,200,000 (250,000) 0.64%

90130 11.99% 09-Jan-25

0.75%

09-Jan-30 300,000,000 300,000,000.00 299,977,400 308,190,000 8,212,600 1.73% 2.05%

P10FRR090135 11.70% 09-Jan-25 09-lan-35 200,000,000 200,000,000.00 200,000,000 201,560,000 1.560,000 1.13%

P01GIS091224 11-Dec-23 09-Des-24

1.34%

44,625,000 44,625,000 0.00% 0.00%

P01GIS250723 25-Iul-24 25-Jul-25 30,000,000 30,000,000.00 28,636,440 29,817,000 1,180,560 0.17% 0.20%

P05VRR100529 12.25% 10-May-24 10-May-29 100,000,000 5,000,000 95,000,000.00 95,000,000 97,897,500 2,897,500

P05VRR24012 11.68% 24-Jan-24

0.55% 0.65%

24-Jan-29 525,000,000 125,000,000 5.000,000 645,000,000.00 647,290,000 662.995.500 15.705.500

P10VRR211034

3.73% 4.40%

11.90% 21-Ot-24 21-Od-34 700,000,000 700,000,000.00 710,691,700 714,210,00 3,518,300 4.01% 4.74%

P10VRR180934 11.95% 18-Sep-24 18-Sep-34 150,000,000 150,000,000.00 153,000,000 153,225,000 225,000 0.86% 1.02%

As atJune 30, 2025 1,864,625,000 26,663,505,000 17,668,625,000 10,859,505,000 11,211,165,398 11,312,180,401 101.015.003

As at June 30, 2024 1,860,448,379 1,867,813,604
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Name of Security
Rate of return per

ann
As at July 01, 2024 Purchased during the year

Sold/matured during the
year

As at June 30, 2025
Carrying value as at June

30.2

Unrealised Market value

Market value as at June appreciation/
diminution) as

lune

percentage of

Market value

percentag

(Number of certificates) (Rupees)-

Un-listed Securities

Meezan Bank Ltd Tier-1 Suku 13.85% 754,000,000.00 290,000,000 1,044,000,000 1,044,000,000 1,044,000,000 93%

Meezan Bank Ltd Tier-I 11.41% 50,000,000.00 25,000,00о 75,000,000 74,642,400 73,799,625 (842,775) 0.41% 49%

Dubai Islamic Bank Tier-I Sukuk 13.94% 392,000,000.00 50.000.000 442,000,000 442,000,00 442,000,000 2.48%

Dubai Islamic Bank Sukuk Tier-II 110,000,000.00 186,000,000 30,000,000.00 266,000,000 267,022,880 267,679,258 656,378 1.50% 1.78%

Crescent Steel & Allied Su 14.11% 30,000,200.00 16,668,000 334.100 18,334,100 18,400,616 18,305,499 (95,117) 0.10% 0.12%

AL BARAKA BANK (PAKISTAN) LTD. - SUKUK (22 12.75 105,000,000.00 90,000,000 50,000,000 145,000,000 145,515,000 146,087,500 572,500 0.82%

Pharm 100,000,000.00 100,000,000 0.00%

OBS AGP (Pvt) Ltd- Sukuk 13.66% 45,225,000.00 45,012.500 52,612.500 37,625,000 37,832,044 37,788,029 (44,015) 0.21%

K-Electric Ltd ST SUKUK-24(STS-24) 21.48% 125,000,000.00 125,000.000 0.00%

K-Electric Ltd STS-26 18.41% 39,000,000 000.000 0.00%

K-Electric Ltd STS-27 40,000.000 40,000,000 0.00% 0.00%

K-Electric Ltd STS-29(STS-29) 50,000,000 000,000 0.00%

Al-Karam Textile Mills Limited- Sukuk 12.92% 145,000,000.00 145,000,000 145,000,000 145,000,00 0.82%

PTCL STS VI 20.10 93,000,000 93.000.000 0.00%

PTCL STS VII 14.87% 50,000,000

Ghani Chemicals Ind Ltd Sukuk-2nd 1ss 13.35 120,000,000 00,000 120,000,000 120,303,000 303,000 0.68% 80%

K-Electric Ltd ST SUKUK-23 (STS-2 100,000, 100,0 0.00%

Lucky Electric Power Co Ltd Sukuk 31,000,000.00 31.000 0.00%

Masood Textile Mills Limited 50,000,000 150.000. 151,617,900 1,617,900 0.85%

Pak Elektron STS02

Citi Pharma Limite

Sitara Chemical Industries Ltd Sukuk

13.35 70,000,000

120,000,000 120,000,000 120,000,000 120,000,000 0.67%

13.19 120,000,000 120,000,000 120,000,000 120,000,000

Mughal Iron& Steel Industries Limited SukukMug
13. 125,000,000 125,000,000 5,000,000 125,000,000 0.70% 0.83%

Al-Baraka Bank Tier - II 25.000.000 00.000 0.00% 0.00%

As atJune 30, 2025
As atJune 30, 2024

2,705,788,250 1,170,740,850 3,738,167,600 3,749,590,228
2.203.077.050

3,747,929,456 (1,660,772)

2,203,608,676

6.2.3 Significant terms and conditions of sukuk certificates held as atJune 30, 2025 are as follows:

Particulars

AL BARAKA BANK (PAKISTAN) LTD. - SUKUK (22-12-21)

Al-Karam Textile Mills Limited- Sukuk

BIPL Sukuk Tier-EHAD I

April 08, 2024

March 01, 2024

Issue date Maturity date Offered rat Issue rating

December 22, 2021 December 22, 2031 6 months KIBOR+1.5%

April 08, 2027 3 months KIBOR+1.75%

December 31, 2027 nonths KIBOR+2.75%

BIPL Sukuk Tier-EHAD II May 01, 2020 May 01, 2030 3 months KIBOR+2.50% A

Crescent Steel & Allied Sukuk October 11, 2022 October 11, 2025 6 months KIBOR+2.00%

Dubai Islamic Bank Sukuk Tier-II December 02, 2022 December 02, 2032 6 months KIBOR+0.7% AA

Dubai Islamic Bank Tier-I Sukuk December 21, 2018 December 31, 2035 3 months KIBOR+1.70% AA-

Ghani Chemicals Ind Ltd Sukuk-2nd Issue January 16, 2024 January 16, 2030 1.25% At

K-Electric 2020 is August 03, 2020 August 03, 2027 3 months KIBOR+1.70% AA+

K-Electric 23-Nov-22 issue November 23, 2022 November 23, 2027 nonths KIBOR+1.70% AA+

Masood Textile Mills Limited September 30, 2024 September 30, 2029 3 months KIBOR+1.75% A+

Meezan Bank Ltd Tier-1 Sukuk August 01, 2018 December 31, 2035 3 months KIBOR+1.70% AA+

Meezan Bank Ltd Tier-II 16-Dec-21 Issue December 16, 2021 December 16, 2031 6 months KIBOR+0.35% AAA

OBS AGP (Pvt) Ltd- Sukuk July 15, 2021 July 15, 2026 3 months KIBOR+1.55% A+

Pakistan Energy Sukuk 2 May 21, 2020 May 20, 2030 3OR-0.10 AAA

Citi Pharma Limited Sukuk January 23, 2025 July 23, 2025 6 months KIBOR+0.8% A-1

K-Electric Sukuk Pool Accoun April 28,2025 April 24, 2026 3 months KIBOR+0.2% AA+

Masood Spinning Mills Limited May 22, 2025 November 21, 2025 6 months KIBOR+0.85%

Mughal Iron & Steel Industries Limited Sukuk March 28, 2025 June 28, 2026 3 months KIBOR+1.45% AA

Sitara Chemical Industries Ltd Sukuk February 12, 2025 May 12, 2032 3 months KIBOR+1.75% A+
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Placements

6.3.1 Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan I (PQAAP IA)
- Face Value

Counterparty Name Profit Rate Issue Date Maturity Date
As at July 01, 2024

Purchased during the Sold/Maturity during As at June 30,

year the year 2025

(Rupe

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba

13.25% 14-Not-24 21-Not-24 250,000,000 250,000,000

13.00% 18-Not-24 22-Not-24 200,000,000 200,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 13.00% 21-Nor-24 22-Not-24 250,000,000 250,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certifica araba 13.25% 22-Not-24 29-Not-24 500,000,000 500,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
13.00% 29-Nor 24 02-Dec-24 500,000,000 500,000,000

Faysal Bar f Mudaraba 13.00 02-Dec-24 06-Dec-24 350,000,000 350,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
06-Dec-24 13-Dec-24 500,000,000 500,000,000

Allied Islamic Banking - Certificate of Mudaraba 10.50% 21-May-25 22-May-25 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
22-May-25 23-May-25 1.000.000,000 1,000,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 10.60% 05-1un-25 13-Jиn-25 700,000,000 700,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate ofMudaraba 10.50% 13-Jun-25 17-Jun-25 700,000,000 700,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
10.50% 17-Jun-25 20-Jun-25 700,000,000 700,000,000

6,650,000,000 6,650,000,000

6.3.2 Pak-Qatar Asset Allocation Plan I (PQAAP IIA)
Face Value

Counterparty Name it Rate Maturity Date Purchased during the
As at July 01, 2024

Sold/M ring

e year

As at June 30,

2025

-(Rupees)

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
03-Jul-24 12-Jul-24 340,000,000 340,000,000

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
16.00% 26-Sep-24 04-Not-24 250,000,000 250,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaral 14.50% 25-Oct-24 28-Ot-24 400,000,000 400,000,000

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 11.50% 05-Nov-24 06-Dec-24 350,000,000 350,000,000

Faysal Ba of Mudaraba 14-Not 24 21-Not-24 400,000,000 400,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
13.00% 18-Nor-24 22-Not-24 400,000,000 400,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 13.00% 21-Nov-24 22-Nov-24 400,000,000 400,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 13.25% 22-Not-24 29-Nov-24 1,000,000,000 1.000.000,.000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba

13.00% 25-Not 24 26-Not-24 100,000,000 100,000,000

13.00% 29-Nor-24 02-Dec-24 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

Allied Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 13.00% 02-Dec-24 06-Dec-24 700,000,000 700,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 13.25% 06-Dec 24 13-Dec-24 1,000,000,000 1,000,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
13-Dec-24 20-Dec-24 1,200,000,000 1,200,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudarabaraysa
11.75% 20-Dec-24 23-Dec-24 1,020,000,000 1,020,000,000

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 11.75% 23-Dec-24 24-Dec-24 720,000,000 720,000,000

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
11.75% 24-Dec-24 26-Dec-24 720,000,000 720,000,000

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 11.50% 30-Dec-24 31-Dec-24 500,000,000 500,000,000

Zarai Taraqiati Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
11 25% 04-Feb-25 11-Feb-25 100,000,000 100,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba
10.60% 05-Jun-25 13-Jun-25 225,000,000 225,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 10.50% 13-Jun-25 17-Jun-25 500,000,000 500,000,000

Faysal Bank Ltd - Certificate of Mudaraba 10.50% 17-Jun-25 20-Jun-25 500,000,000 500,000,000

11,825,000,000 11,825,000,000
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6.4 Listed equity securities

Name of Investee Company

Market

As at 01 July
2024

Purchases

during the

Bonus/

right
shares

Sales during As at June 30
the year 2025

Carrying cost as at

June 30 2025

Market value as at June 30
2025

Unrealised

appreciation /

(diminution) as at
June 30, 2025

value as a

percentage

nyestm

percentage of net

Market value as a
Holding as paid

up capital ofpital of

investee

company

umber of shares --Rupees- rcent

Cement

D.G. Khan Cement Company Limited

Fauji Cement Company Ltd.

Lucky Cement Limited

Maple Leaf Cement Factory Limited

21,333,072

75,953,065

21,333,072

58.953.065

12.23% 0.00% 0.00%

17,000,000 705,290,202 759,390,000 54,099,798 10.51% 9.26% 3.10%

660,000 660,000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3,125,000 3,125,000
0.00% 0.00%

101,071,137 84,071,137 17,000,000 705,290,202 759,390,000 54,099,798 22.74% 9.26% 3.10%

Power Generation & Distribution

The Hub Power Company Limited 18.898,607 13,898,607 5,000,000 659,551,829 689,050,000 29,498,171 9.53% 8.40% 5.31%

18,898,607 13,898,607 5,000,000 659,551,829 689,050,000 29,498,171 9.53% 8.40% 5.31%

Cables & Electrical Goods

PAK ELEKTRON LIMITED 10,000,000 10,000,000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

10,000,000 10,000,000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Oil & Gas Marketing Companies

Pakistan State Oil

Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited

1,009,000 1,009,000 376,996,735 380,927,770 3,931,035 5.27% 4.65% 6.01%

13,355,818 7,705,818 5,650,000

14,364,818 7,705,818 6,659,000

646,356,450

1,023,353,185

659.411.500

1,040,339,270

13.055.050

16,986,085

9.12%

14.40%

8.04% 10.40%

12.69% 16.40%

Oil & Gas Exploration Companies

Oil & Gas Development Company Limited 9,295,540 4.295.540

Pakistan Petroleum Limited 13,506,122 6,206,122

5,000,000

7,300,000

1,067,062,818 1,102,800,000 35,737,182

1259.177.925 1.242.241.000

22,801,662 10,501,662 12.300.000 2,326,240,743 2.345,041,000

(16.936.925

18,800,257

15.26%

17.19%

13.45% 2.56%

15.15% 4.57%

32.45% 28.60% 7.13%

Engincering

Agha Steel Industries Limited
Amreli Steels Limited

Crescent Steel & Allied

30,000,000 4,500,000

32,731,552 6,731,552

25,500,000

26,000,000

313,813,731

486,837,384

219,045,000

607,620,000

(94,768,731)

120,782,616

3.65%

8.08%

2.67% 3.62%

7.41% 20.46%

11,792,789 7,292,789 4,500,000 479,437,935 520,335,000 40,897,065 9.45% 6.35% 67.02%

74.524.341 18.524.341 56,000,000 1,280,089,050 1.347.000,000 66,910,950 21.18% 16.43% 91.10%

Automobile Assembler

Honda Atlas Cars (Pakistan) Limited 1,160,000 1,160,000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

1,160,000 1,160,000 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Fertilizer

Engro Corporation Limited 2,901,434 2.901.434 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2,901,434 2,901,434 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Inv. Banks / Inv. Cos. / Securities Cos.
Engro Holdings Limited 7,322,370 537.370 4.785.000 873,549,600 (133,102,248) 0.00% 10.65% 7.25%

7,322,370 2,537.370 4,785,000 1,006,651,848 873,549,600 (133,102,248) 0.00% 10.65% 7.25%

Refinery

Pakistan Refinery Ltd.
Attock Refinery Ltd.

12.174.323 12 174 323 0.00% 0.00%

20,000 20,000 0.00% 0.00%

12,194,323 12,194,323 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Foods & Personal Care Products

Unity Foods Limited 29,018,729 23.018.729 6.000,000 161,692,575 149.460,000 (12,232,575) 2.07% 1.82% 1.25%

Al Shaheer Corporation Ltd 30,535,446 27,535,446 3,000,000 18,562,285 23.160.000 4,597,715 028% 0.62%

59,554,175 50,554,175 9,000,000 180,254,860 172.620,000 (7,634,860) 2.39% 2.11% 1.87%

Total as at 30 June 2025 110,744,000 7,181,431,717 7,226,989,870 45,558,153 102.69% 88.13%
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6.5 Net unrealised appreciation/(diminution) on
re-measurement of investments classified

as 'at fair value through profit or loss'

Market value of investments

Carrying value of investments

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024

Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Asset
Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Asset Pak-Qatar Stable

Allocation Plan
Allocation Plan IA

IIA

Allocation Plan

IША

Total Allocation Plan

IA

Total
Allocation Plan IIA Return Plan I

Note (Rupees) (Rupees)

7. PROFIT RECEIVABLE

Profit receivable from:

- GoP Ijarah sukuk certificates

- Sukuk certificates

- Savings accounts

8. ADVANCES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

Deposits with Trustee

Deposits with NCCPL

8,956,286,077 15,060,109,857

(8,840,269,657) (14,960,755,626)

7,226,989,870

(7,181,431,717)

31,243,385,804

(30,982,457,000)

116,016,420 99,354,231 45,558,153 260,928,804

3,324,553,061

(3,320,481,404)

4,071,422,280

(4,063,525,429)

7,395,975,341

(7,384,006,833)

4,071,657 7,896,851 11,968,508

174,549,234 181,664,131 356,213,365 73,527,314 94,805,830 168,333,144

24,439,606 54,573,713

17,082,256 25,660,991 7,225,356

79,013,319

49,968,603

48,286,265 76,533,361 124.819,626

9.485.619 14,574,495 24,060,114

216,071,096 261,898,835 7,225,356 485,195,287 131,299,198 185,913,686 317,212,884

100,000 100.000 100,000 300,000 100,000 100.000 200,000

2,500,000 2,500,000

Advance tax 12,126,644 9,664,158 21,790,802

100,000 100.000 2,600,000 2,800,000 12,226,644 9,764,158 21.990.802

9. PRELIMINARY EXPENSES AND

FLOATATION COSTS

Cost

Accumulated amortisation

Opening balance
Addition

Amortisation during the year

Closing balance

303,675 303,675 303,675 911,026 227,377 227,377 454,754

(39,620) (39,620) (79,239)

264,055 264,055 528,110

303,675 303,675 227,377

9.1 (63,911) (63,911) (46,592) (174,414) (39,620)

227,377

(39,620

200,144 200,144 257,083 657,371 187,757 187,757

454,754

(79,240)
375.514

9.1 Preliminary expenses and floatation costs represent expenditure incurred prior to the commencement of operations of the Fund. These costs are amortised over a period of five years in accordance with the requirements set out in

the Trust Deed Clause 15.3 of the Fund and the Non-Banking Finance Companies and Notified Entities Regulations, 2008.
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